

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**Crl. Rev.P. No. 10 of 2024**

Harshal Desai

***Petitioner***

**Vs.**

Narcotics Control Bureau (NCB)

***Respondent***

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SIDDHARTH MRIDUL**

**ORDER**

**25.10.2024**

Mr. L. Shashibhushan, learned senior counsel assisted by Md. Fakharuddin, learned counsel, appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Mr. W. Darakishwor, learned Sr. PCCG, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent and prays for time to examine the case before addressing arguments in the petition.

Registry is directed to requisition the digitized copy of the record.

List on 28.11.2024.

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Sushil*